IMMIGRATION.

CHAPTER 101.

[H, B, 31.]

TO PROMOTE IMMIGRATION.

AN ACT to Promote Immigration.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, annually, the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as shall be needed, out of the general funds of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be used by the commissioner of agriculture and labor in getting out maps and other printed matter for the purpose of promoting and inducing immigration into the State of North Dakota.
- § 2. VERIFIED STATEMENT.] The commissioner of agriculture and labor shall make a verified and itemized statement of his expenses and disbursements incurred under the provisions of this chapter and file the same with the state auditor, who shall thereupon issue his warrant on the state treasurer therefor.
- § 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that no adequate provision exists for the promotion of immigration, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1899.